OFFICE OF THE CITY GLERA

2816 SEP 15 PH 2: 01

Approved as to Form and Legality

<u>OMacaulau</u> City Attorney's Office

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 86409 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO AMEND THE GRANT AGREEMENT WITH UNITY COUNCIL FOR HEAD START AND EARLY HEAD START SERVICES FROM JULY 1, 2016 TO JUNE 30, 2017 TO INCREASE THE GRANT BY UP TO \$200,199, FOR A TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT OF \$4,689,123

WHEREAS, On July 19, 2016 the City Council approved Resolution No. 86304 C.M.S., authorizing the City Administrator to accept and appropriate Head Start and Early Head Start grants from the United States Department of Health and Human Services Administration for Children and Families, and enter into grant agreements with partner agencies including the Unity Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 86304 C.M.S. the City Council authorized a grant agreement with Unity Council in the amount of \$4,488,924, for providing comprehensive Head Start services to approximately 236 children, ages three to five years old and their families, and Early Head Start services to approximately 144 children, prenatal to three years old and their families from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-2017 Adopted Budget includes General Purpose Funds to pay for essential Head Start program costs unallowable under the Federal grant, including \$200,199 for rent for the Unity Council Head Start/Early Head Start program, and these funds were inadvertently omitted from the total grant amount included in the original authorizing legislation for the Unity Council grant agreement; and

WHEREAS, City wishes to add \$200,199 for rent to the Unity Council Head Start/Early Head Start grant, for a total grant amount of \$4,689,123; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby authorized to increase the Head Start/Early Head Start grant with Unity Council by up to \$200,199; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That funding to increase the grant amount by up to \$200,199 is available in the General Purpose Fund (1010), HS Classroom & Seasonal Organization (78231), Third Party: Grant Contracts Earned Account (54912), HS FY16-17 GPF Contribution Project (G486640); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That if additional grant funding becomes available from the grantor U.S. DHHS/ACF for the same purposes, within the existing grant term (July 1, 2016 – June 30, 2017), the City Administrator or her designee is authorized to accept and appropriate these funds to fund the Head Start/Early Head Start Program and amend the grant agreement with Unity Council to increase the amount without returning to Council within the duration of the grant term; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the aforementioned grant agreement and any amendments shall be reviewed as to form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney and copies filed with the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

OCT 0 4 2016

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID

TEST:

NOES -

ABSENT'()

ABSTENTION (1)
Exist Sol Gibson Mahoneu
C

LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California